

RAJESH MANGHANI Vs. SUMIT MANGHANI

13.05.2025

Present: Mr. Ravin Rao and Mr. Akshit Sawal, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Mr. Manish Dahiya, Proxy counsel for all the defendants.

Mr. Akshit Mago, Ld. Counsel for proposed defendant (through VC).

None for the LRs of deceased defendant no. 4 despite service upon the application of the plaintiff under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC.

ORDER

1. Fresh Vakalatnama filed on behalf of the defendant no. 2, 5 and 9. Same is taken on record.
2. Affidavit of admission denial of documents filed on behalf of defendant no. 1, 6, 10, 11 and 12. Same is taken on record. Let copy of the same be supplied to the counsel for plaintiff.
3. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff and counsel for defendants submit that they do not wish to file reply to the application of the proposed defendant under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC. Heard. Request allowed.
4. Be put up for appearance of the LRs of deceased defendant no. 4 / consideration upon the application of the plaintiff under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC as well as for filing of affidavit of admission / denial of documents on behalf of remaining parties on **18.08.2025**.

Shivali Bansal
DJ-03, Rohini Courts
North District, Delhi
13.05.2025